# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM640602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DoseLogix, LLC		04/19/2021	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Team Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	5949 Commerce Blvd.
City:	Morristown
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37814
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6080843	TOPI-CLICK 35 LIGHT SAFE
Registration Number:	6080798	TOPI-CLICK 35 DOSECHECK
Registration Number:	5855032	DOSE
Registration Number:	5748967	TOPI-CLICK PERL
Registration Number:	5542343	TOPI-CLICK MICRO
Registration Number:	5142346	
Registration Number:	4994252	DOSELOGIX
Registration Number:	3341498	TOPI-CLICK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8655234478

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8655464305

Email: lprichard@luedeka.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael J. Bradford Address Line 1: P. O. Box 1871

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75463.00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bradford

SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Bradford/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2021
Total Attachments: 2	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=5735100-topto-20210419-DoseLogix-Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=5735100-topto-20210419-DoseLogix-Assignment-signed#page2.tif source=5735100-topto-20210419-DoseLogix-Assignment-signed#page3.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made on April 19, 2021, by and between DoseLogix, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Team Technologies, Inc., a Tennessee Corporation ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations and/or applications identified and set forth on **Schedule A** hereto (the "*Marks*") and the goodwill associated with the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and convey, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill and all other rights associated with the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth below.
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and with respect to the following:
  - a) The Marks;
  - b) All common law rights and goodwill associated with the Marks; and
  - c) The right to recover damages for any and all past infringement.
- 3. Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request and without further compensation, that Assignee and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing registrations in the United States and throughout the world for the Marks, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to such Marks and any registrations issued for such Marks.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks, and to issue any and all registrations thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.
- 5. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and conveyance of the Marks.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including documents in Adobe PDF format) will be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

[Signatures on the Following Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

DOSELOGIX, LLC, as Assignor

By:

Name: MATESHACE

Title:

TEAM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as Assignee

By:

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

MARK	FILED	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
TOPI-CLICK 35 LIGHT SAFE	9/5/2018	88105492	6,080,843
TOPI-CLICK 35 DOSECHECK	8/1/2018	88061283	6,080,798
DOSE 🗹	8/24/2018	88091421	5,855,032
TOPI-CLICK PERL	7/10/2018	88032112	5,748,967
TOPI-CLICK MICRO	7/7/2017	87519632	5,542,343
<b>(2)</b>	3/12/2015	86562217	5,142,346
DOSELOGIX	3/12/2015	86561584	4,994,252
TOPI-CLICK	12/7/2005	78768215	3,341,498

TRADEMARK REEL: 007263 FRAME: 0866

**RECORDED: 04/20/2021**